Ordinance No. 99

An Ordinance Authorizing and Directing The Mayor and Councilmen Of the City of Wathena, Kansas, To Call a Special Election For the Purpose of Submitting To the Electors Thereof The Proposition To Issue Bonds of Said City To the Amount of \$41,000.00 for the Purpose Of Constructing and Installing Water Works To Supply The City and Its Inhabitants with Water;

Be it Ordained By the Mayor and Councilmen of the City of Wathena Kansas, as follows, to-wit:

Sec. 1. The Mayor and Councilmen of the City of Wathena, Kansas are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to call a special election of the voters of said city to vote upon the proposition to issue bonds for the City of Wathena, Kansas, in the sum of \$41,000.00 for the purpose of constructing and installing water works to supply the city and its inhabitants with water.

Sec. 2. Said bonds shall bear interest not exceeding 5 percent per annum and shall be issued in denominations of not exceeding One Thousand Dollars and to mature within 30 years.

Sec. 3. Notice of such election shall be published for three consecutive weeks, and the first publication thereof shall be at least twentyone days prior to the date fixed for such election. Said notice shall be signed by the Mayor and City Clerk and shall state the amount of the bonds proposed to be issued, the purpose of the issue and the polling places of such election and the time when same shall be held;

Sec. 4. Said election shall be held at the City Hall in the City of Wathena, Kansas.

Sec. 5 This ordinance shall take affect and be in full force from and after its publication in the Official City paper.

Signed, Wm. Erskine, Mayor

Attest: L. C. Poirier, City Clerk.

REPEALED BY ORDINANCE NO. 100